## **Eaglecrest High School Athletic and Activities Hall of Fame Criteria**

This Hall of Fame is a celebration of members of the Eaglecrest High School community whose service and accomplishments are a source of pride for the school. The purpose of this Hall of Fame will be to recognize the individuals who have made valuable contributions and have had outstanding accomplishments in athletics or activities at Eaglecrest High School. The Hall of Fame will honor the achievements of these individuals and they will serve as examples for others to emulate.

Criteria for a Hall of Fame inductee may include:

- All-State in their respective sport or activity.
- All-City, All-State, All-League, and all other accolades should be considered.
- Coaches, volunteers, and faculty members may also be considered.
- Inductees must be out of high school at least five years.
- Inductees must have demonstrated high moral character, ongoing community contributions, and the ideals that represent the mission of Eaglecrest High School.

The Hall of Fame committee will consist of current and former Eaglecrest staff, administrators, coaches, parents, one media member, and one chairperson. The committee will evaluate the nominations of each individual submitted by the prescribed deadline date. A discussion of each candidate will then ensue with the voting for induction done by a show of hands. The number of inductees each year can vary and all actions of the committee shall remain confidential.

Nominations are taken into consideration from anyone within the Eaglecrest community and will be submitted through an online form on the Eaglecrest High School website by September 1<sup>st</sup> of each year. Nominations will carry over each subsequent year. A list of achievements should accompany the nomination to submit to the committee.

Each inductee will submit a biography with pictures, list of awards and statistics that commemorate their career at Eaglecrest.

Each inductee will receive acknowledgement and will be honored at a school and community ceremony.